8 TOTAL LIABILITIES (6+7)   237.078.606 27.188.688 4.163.017 -

9 Net foreign currency asset liability

position (5-8)   62.452.825 12.277.458 (3.071.733) -

10 Import   530.131.072 68.289.803 5.813.580 -

11 Export   147.513.412 15.768.936 3.327.264 179.999

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in Euro and US Dollar.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the US Dollar and Euro.

20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel

and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at

the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency rates. Positive value indicates an increase in profit or loss

and other equity items.

   30 September 2021

   Profit / Loss   Profit / Loss

   Appreciation of   Depreciation of

   foreign currrency   foreign currrency

In case of 20% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability   2.327.380  (2.327.380)

2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-)

3 – USD net effect (1+2)   2.327.380  (2.327.380)

In case of 20% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability   2.692.340  (2.692.340)

5 - Portion hedged from Euro risk (-)

6 – Euro net effect   2.692.340  (2.692.340)

TOTAL (3 + 6)   5.019.720  (5.019.720)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

for the Nine-month Interim Period Ended 30 September 2021

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

40

20. THE NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

   31 December 2020

   Profit / Loss   Profit / Loss

   Appreciation of   Depreciation of

   foreign currrency   foreign currrency

In case of 20% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability   18.024.536  (18.024.536)

2 - Portion hedged from USD risk (-)   -  -

3 - USD net effect   18.024.536  (18.024.536)

In case of 20% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability   (5.533.973)  5.533.973

5 - Portion hedged from Euro risk (-)   -  -

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   (5.533.973)  5.533.973

TOTAL (3 + 6)   12.490.563  (12.490.563)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

for the Nine-month Interim Period Ended 30 September 2021

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

41

20. THE NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Fair value hierarchy table

As of 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group has the following financial assets and liabilities

carried at fair value:

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows: